NPV @ 5%  $369,398
NPV @ 10%  $277,564

Economic Indicators after Taxes - Mid-Year
NPV @ 0%  $696,365
NPV @ 5%  $188,988
NPV @ 10%  $128,724

CERRO LAS MINITAS PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT – PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

 M3-PN210405
 13 October 2022
 Revision 0 195

22.12 ECONOMIC SENSITIVITIES

The Project’s gross revenues, NPV at 8% and IRR shows greatest sensitivity to metal prices as illustrated in Table
22-4.

Table 22-4: All Metal Price Sensitivity (Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn)

Metal Price Revenue (US$000)
Undiscounted Cash flow,

after tax (US$000)
NPV, after tax @ 8%

(US$000) IRR, after Tax

Base Case $3,705 $696 $220 17.9%

15% $4,261 $1,024 $388 24.4%

-15% $3,149 $368 $52 10.6%

Note: Base Case price assumes Ag = $21.95/oz, Cu = $3.78/lb, Pb = $0.94/lb, Zn = $1.33/lb

Other factors that may impact the NPV sensitivity include changes in silver and zinc metal recoveries, operating
expense and Initial Capital. These relative impacts together with changes in silver and zinc prices are shown in Table
22-5 and Figure 22-2.

Table 22-5: Sensitivity NPV @ 8%, after Tax (US$M)

Sensitivity Silver Price Zinc Price
Silver in Pb
Recovery Zinc Recovery Initial Capital OPEX

20% $314 $307 - - $160 $134

15% $291 $285 - $265 $175 $156

10% $267 $264 $265 $250 $190 $177

5% $244 $242 $243 $235 $205 $199

0% $220 $220 $220 $220 $220 $220

-5% $197 $199 $198 $206 $235 $242

-10% $173 $177 $176 $191 $251 $264

-15% $150 $155 $153 $176 $266 $285

-20% $127 $134 $131 $161 $281 $307

Note: +15% and +20% Silver and Zn recoveries are not applicable.

CERRO LAS MINITAS PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT – PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

 M3-PN210405
 13 October 2022
 Revision 0 196

Figure 22-2: NPV Sensitivity @8%, After Tax

$125

$145

$165

$185

$205

$225

$245

$265

$285

$305

$325

20% 15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15% -20%

N
P

V
, $

M

Sensitivity %

NPV Sensitivity @ 8%, after Tax

Silver Price Zinc Price Silver in Pb Recovery Zinc Recovery Initial Capital OPEX

CERRO LAS MINITAS PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT – PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

 M3-PN210405
 13 October 2022
 Revision 0 197

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The Cerro Las Minitas property is located 70 km northeast of the City of Durango, capital of the state of Durango, and
6 km northwest of the town of Guadalupe Victoria, in the municipality of Guadalupe Victoria, Durango. All mineral
ground surrounding the Cerro Las Minitas concessions is held under concessions of Industrias Peñoles. The closest
projects adjacent to Cerro Las Minitas are the San Sebastian (Au-Ag) Project and the La Preciosa (Ag-Au) Deposit
(Figure 23-1) and the Avino (Ag-Au-Cu) Project (not shown on the map).

Source: Kirkham Geosystems, 2016